
ADDENDUM TO THE CONTRACT 
 

for the 
 

GLACIER FIRE STATION M/E UPGRADES & 
JUNEAU FIRE STATION GENERATOR REPLACEMENT 

 
Contract No. BE22-108 

 
ADDENDUM NO.:  FIVE CURRENT DEADLINE FOR BIDS: 
  September 15, 2022 
   
PREVIOUS ADDENDA: FOUR  
 
 
 
ISSUED BY: City and Borough of Juneau  
 ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT  
 155 South Seward Street   
 Juneau, Alaska 99801 
 
 
DATE ADDENDUM ISSUED: September 2, 2022 
 
The following items of the contract are modified as herein indicated.  All other items remain the same.  
This addendum has been issued and is posted online. Please refer to the CBJ Engineering Public 
Purchase webpage at: https://www.publicpurchase.com/gems/juneau,ak/buyer/public/home  
 
 
CLARIFICATIONS:  
 
Question:  “Can you please confirm if all the pipe to be demolished shown on sheet MD121 is in 

utilidor or above ground?”   
 
Response: All piping shown on MD111 and MD121 is above ground.   
 
Question:  “Can you please provide structural drawings for existing facility to confirm the floor 

framing type for areas where patching may be required?”   
 
Response: See attached original structural drawings. 
 
Question:  “Please confirm if the existing first floor is slab on grade?”   
 
Response: See attached original structural drawings.  
 
Question:  “Can you please confirm if the floor finish (Concrete) in room 108 is required to be 

patched after the equipment is removed?”   
 
Response: Yes, concrete floor shall be patched where needed due to identified demolition work. 
 
Question:  “Please confirm if the wall penetration at location where ductwork is demolished above 

ceiling finish required patch and repair.”     
 
Response: Yes, the opening will require patch and repair above ceiling.  If the finish is not visible, 

no painting shall be required. 
 

https://www.publicpurchase.com/gems/juneau,ak/buyer/public/home
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Question: “Please confirm if patch and repair scope is restricted to scope shown on Architectural 
drawings.”  

   
Response: The Architectural sheets call out major cut and patch work. Provide cut/patch work as 

needed to support other electrical and mechanical work.  Coordinate with Mechanical 
and Electrical for further patching locations. 

 
Question:  “Please provide specification for existing metal siding and roofing membrane.”   
 
Response: See attached Manufacturer’s cutsheets for metal siding and PVC roofing as installed 

on the Glacier Fire Station in 2018 and 2020 respectively. 
 
Question: “Sections 026100 – Contaminated Soil, paragraph 1.2 Summary, line E specifies 

contractors to include in Bid a unit price for 200 tons. The bid package does not show 
a separate break down for this unit price. Please clarify.”    

 
Response: See project Manual Items 2-4 in this Addendum. 
 
Question:  “Section 026500 – Aboveground and Underground Fuel Tanks, paragraph 1.3, line B 

specifies that for bidding purposes, the removal and legal disposal of up to 10 cubic 
yards of contaminated soil will be included in Bid Item 026500. Can you please clarify 
if we must provide bid item breakdown as specified? If yes, where can we find the bid 
breakdown proposal?” 

 
Response: No breakdown is necessary for 026500, the cost for the first 10 CY of contaminated 

soil removal is included in the bid, there will not be separate payment for the first 10 
CY of soil encountered.  On many projects, we encounter less than 10 CY, and 
including the first 10 CY in the bid keeps everything simpler. See project Manual Items 
2-4 in this Addendum. 

 
Question:  “Please confirm if the scope of work shown on sheet C101 is only restricted to the 

work shown in dashed square. The contractor is not responsible for stairs, temporary 
fence, landscaping and parking lot or any other work related to the areas outside the 
dashed square.” 

 
Response: The intent of the dashed square illustrated on Sheet C101 was to identify the enlarged 

plan view area limits only.  It was not presented to identify specific work limits or work 
that was responsible to be performed by the contractor.  

 
Question:  “Please confirm all the painted traffic markings are existing or clarify.” 
 
Response: All painted traffic markings shown are existing at the time that the field survey was 

performed. 
  
Question: “At the site walkthrough I noticed that there are line voltage conductors within the 

existing mechanical control panel. I do not see demolition of this piece of equipment 
specifically noted in the electrical documents. Is the demolition of the wiring 
associated with the mechanical control cabinet to be performed by the controls 
contractor under division 23 or by the electricians under division 26? Are the 
conductors to be demolished to the source or to be retained for use by new 
equipment?” 

 
Response: Demolish circuit associated with mechanical control panel.  Demolition of line voltage 

conductors is typically performed by the electrical contractor, unless otherwise 
negotiated with other trades bidding the project.  Coordination the full scope of 
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demolition with the mechanical drawings. 
 
Question: “Per sheet note 2 on E203, we are directed to install 2ea. addressable fire alarm 

relays for fan shutdown. Upon inspection, the Silent Knight SK-5208 FACP is a 
conventional panel and not capable of adding addressable relays. It appears that 
there are 2 programmable relays available on the existing panel, is it desired to use a 
single relay to shut down both fans or a relay per fan? Is there a different method that 
is preferred for fan shutdown?” 

 
Response: A single programmable relay is acceptable to shut down both fans. 
 
Question: “Per sheet Detail 2 on Sheet E301, we are to demolish the existing ATS inside the 

MSB and route around it with conductors from the new ATS. The MSB is shown as a 
1600A rated piece of gear with a 700A and 900A breaker. The MSB is a 1600 amp 
but the ATS only supplies power to the 1000A piece of the switchgear per its 
nameplate. My question is, will it be acceptable for the 1200A generator feed from the 
generator to terminate onto the 1000A rated bus of the switchgear section that 
provides power to the breaker spaces or will routing these conductors differently be 
necessary? It looks like the trip unit on the breaker is to be electronic and potentially 
adjustable. Can it be confirmed that the trip setting can be adjusted within tolerance of 
the MSB? Also, can the desired setting be provided if we are to adjust the trip rating 
below the 1200A shown?” 

 
Response: The trip rating of the generator circuit breaker will be coordinated with the MSB bus 

rating.  This issue will be handled by the Owner. 
 
Question: “Specification 260000 1.15(E), (F), & (G) call for temporary power connections to the 

Apparatus Bay Doors, Station Alerting System, & Radio Communication System. Can 
the power requirements for these systems be further clarified? Also, can it be 
confirmed that only these systems will require temporary power connections when the 
main switchboard is being replaced?” 

 
Response: Glacier Station 

Structural Apparatus 129: (8) overhead doors, 120V, ¾ HP. 
EMS Bay 132: (1) overhead door, 120V, ¾ HP. 
Apparatus 143: (3) bi-fold doors, 208V, 3-phase, 1 HP. 
Telephone 117: (2) 120V, 20A circuits for analog telephone system. 
Day Room 119: (2) 120V, 20A circuits for station alerting system UPS’s. 
Dispatch 138: (1) 120V, 20A circuit for data equipment rack UPS. 
Dispatch 138: (1) 120V, 20A circuit for radio equipment rack UPS. 

 
Juneau Station 
Apparatus 136: (9) overhead doors, 120V, ½ HP. 
Storage 114: (1) 120V, 20A circuit for data equipment rack UPS. 
Storage 114: (1) 120V, 20A circuit for analog telephone system. 
Ambulance Storage 112: (2) 120V, 30A circuits for data rack UPS’s. 
Ambulance Storage 112: (1) 120V, 20A circuit for data system auxiliary equipment.  
Watch 109: (2) 120V, 20A circuit for station alerting system UPS’s. 
Watch 109: (1) 120V, 20A circuit for intercom equipment rack UPS. 
 
In addition to the specific loads listed above, comply with Specification Sections 
11000, 1.9, C and 015000, 3.1. 
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Question: “Sheet MD301 shows demolition of boiler housekeeping pads. Will the Generator and 
pumps housekeeping pad needs to be demolished as well?” 

 
Response: Sheet MD301 shows demolition of boiler housekeeping pads. Will the Generator and 

pumps housekeeping pad needs to be demolished as well? 
 
Question: “Please confirm if we will required to demolish the housekeeping pad located at 

Juneau Fire Station Generator Room as well?” 
 
Response: Generator sits on rail structure with vibration isolators anchored to concrete slab.  

Demolish support system for generator.  Patch floor. 
 
Question: “Can you please provide additional information or drawings for the new housekeeping 

pad shown in Mechanical room 108 on sheet M301.” 
 
Response: Concrete housekeeping pad shall be 3-1/2 inches tall, extending 6-inches each side 

of equipment.  Provide #3 rebar @ 10”oc each way with bent #4 bars @12”oc each 
way embedded 2-1/2” into the existing slab below (minimum of 4 embeds per pad).  
Use bonding compound between concrete surfaces.  Provide ¾” chamfer at edges.  
Coordinate with mechanical and electrical drawings and equipment supplier for size 
and location of pads. 

 
Question: “When was the existing roof membrane installed? Note G on A001 states ‘MATCH 

EXISTING MEMBRANE AND PATCH SO AS TO NOT VOID THE WARRANTY OF 
THE MEMBRANE.’ If the roofing is still under warranty, can you please confirm who 
was the installer?” 

 
Response: The roofing installer at the Glacier Fire Station was:  Alaska Commercial Contractors, 

Juneau, Alaska.  It was installed in 2018 and is under Manufacturer’s warranty. 
 
Question: “Detail 4 on A801 says that the membrane is 80mil PVC, can you please provide the 

brand to match the existing?” 
 
Response: The existing roofing at Glacier Fire Station is CARLISLE “Sure Flex”, 80mil PVC.  

Color: Gray. 
 
PROJECT MANUAL: 
 
Item No. 1. SECTION 00030 – NOTICE INVITING BIDS, Completion of Work.  

 
Replace the Completion of Work table with the following: 

 
   Work Description   Completion Date 
 

Downtown Fire Station – Substantial Completion  September 1, 2023 
Downtown Fire Station – Final Completion September 20, 2023 
Glacier Fire Station – Substantial Completion  February 16, 2024 
Glacier Fire Station – Final Completion March 1, 2024 

 
Item No. 2. SECTION 00310 – BID SCHEDULE. 

 
Delete Section 00310 in its entirety and replace with the attached Section 00310, 
labeled ADDENDUM 5.  
Unit price added for 200CY of contaminated soil removal and replacement.  
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Item No. 3. SECTION 026100 – CONTAMINATED SOIL, Article 1.2 SUMMARY, Paragraphs D  

                  and E. 
 

 Replace Paragraphs 1.2 D and 1.2 E with the following: 
 

D.  This Section addresses the removal and replacement of contaminated soil up to a 
project total of 210 cubic yards (CY), should it be encountered as part of this project.  
The first 10 CY are included in the bid for Item 026500 ABOVEGROUND AND 
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS. 
 
E.  Bid Quantity for the Item covered in this Section is 200 CY.  Unit price for material 
shall be included in the Contractor’s Bid (total Item price divided by 200 CY).  
Contractor shall be paid for actual quantity on this Item based on this Unit Price for 
any quantity between 11 CY and 210 CY. 

 
Item No. 4. SECTION 026500 – ABOVEGROUND AND UNDERGROUND FUEL TANKS, 

                  Article 1.3 SCOPE OF WORK, Paragraph B. 
 
  Replace Paragraph 1.3 B with the following: 
 

B.  It is assumed for bidding purposes that the removal and legal disposal of up to 10 
cubic yards (CY) of contaminated soil will be included in Bid Item 026500 
ABOVEGROUND AND UNDERGROUND FUEL TANKS.  Up to 10 CY of 
contaminated soil removed as part of this Bid Item is to be moved from both sites and 
treated in compliance with applicable regulations. 

 
Item No. 5. SECTION 211300 – FIRE SUPPRESSION SPRINKLERS, Article 1.2 SUMMARY OF  

                  WORK, Paragraph B. 
 

Replace Paragraph B with the following: 
 
B. It is acceptable to retain existing head location and utilize same escutcheon 
type when replacing the head and escutcheon with new. 

 
Item No. 6. SECTION 211300 – FIRE SUPPRESSION SPRINKLERS, Article 2.2 SPRINKLERS,  

                  Paragraph A. 
 

Replace “Recessed pendant type with matching push on escutcheon plate”  
with “Pendant type with escutcheon matching existing type and length”. 
 

Item No. 7. SECTION 230923 – DIRECT DIGITAL CONTROL SYSTEM, Article 1.2  
                  DESCRIPTION OF WORK & SYSTEM DESCRIPTION, Paragraph K. 
 

Add the following sentences to the end of Paragraph K: 
 
Where tubing is concealed within walls or above gyp ceiling, it is acceptable to 
abandon and cap the inaccessible tubing where that tubing cannot be removed 
without additional demolition of building walls/ceilings.  All tubing located exposed or 
where located above accessible ceilings shall be removed. 
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By:       
Caleb Comas,  

Contract Administrator 
 

Total number of pages contained within this Addendum:   15 

for Caleb Comas
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SECTION 00310 - BID SCHEDULE 

GLACIER FIRE STATION M/E UPGRADES 
& JUNEAU FIRE STATION GENERATOR  
REPLACEMENT BID SCHEDULE 
CBJ Contract No. BE22-108 Page 00310-1 

Addendum No. 5 

Bid Schedule for construction of BE22-108- Glacier Fire Station M/E Upgrades & Juneau Fire Station 
Generator Replacement, in accordance with the Contract Documents. 
  
 
 
Item 1 – Renovation to the existing Glacier Fire Station to replace existing mechanical and electrical 
equipment that is past its useful life, and perform all WORK as described in these Contract Documents. 
Associated Work includes the installation by the Contractor of Owner Furnished generators for both the 
Glacier Fire Station and the Juneau Fire Station.   
    
 
$        
  (Price in Figures) 
 
 
Item 2 – 200 CY of contaminated soil removal and replacement per Section 026100. 
 

Item Pay Unit Quantity Unit Price Total 
Contaminated Soil 

Removal and 
Replacement CY 200   

 
 
 
 
TOTAL BID      $        
  (Price in Figures) 
 
     
  
 
 
 
 
 
Date:      Bidder:          

(Company Name) 
 
 
 
 
 

END OF SECTION 
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